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STEEL TRACK FESTOON SYSTEM KITS

TRACK BRACKET–THREE PIECES
Supports track to cross arms.

CROSS ARMS
Supports festoon track every 6’.

(Optional.)

CROSS 
ARM

TRACK SPLICE
Ends of both track sections 

must be visible through “peep” 
hole to assure secure splice.

BEAM CLAMPS
Fasten cross arms to I-beam.  
Includes track nuts. (Optional.)

 TOW TROLLEY
Last trolley on moving end 
of system. (Included.)

INTERMEDIATE 
TROLLEYS

FIXED CABLE 
CLAMP

Secures cable and 
acts as stop on 

“non-moving “  end.

JUNCTION BOX
 TROLLEY

Has twin trolleys. Used with 
push button control station at 
moving end of festoon system.

(Not included. 
See page 20.)

JUNCTION BOX

PENDANT 
PUSH BUTTON

 CONTROL STATION
(not included)

PENDANT
CABLE

(Not included. 
See page 24.)

Install a high speed, smooth operating festoon system on an overhead crane or similar application. Kits include all required parts - 
track, trolleys, and mounting clamps. Refer to model charts on following pages for system lengths and cables available.

(Not included. 
See page 23.)

END STOP

FESTOONS
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Workplace Solutions

ORDER CABLE OR HOSE ON PAGE 5

RAIL MOUNTED FOR SPEED AND LONG LIFE

SELECTING
STEP 1 Choose a kit number below considering the active travel 

distance you require (AT) and allowable loop depth (30, etc.).

STEP 2 To complete kit number, add loop depth (LD) (and cable O.D. 
code for Type “CR” round kits).

STEP 3 Order optional components, including flat or round cable.

CL
CL CL

CABLE NOT INCLUDED

System Length = SL

Storage Distance = SD Active Travel = AT
6

2

3

4

5

1 7
8

6

Loop
Depth

LD

Fixed
Cable

FC

Moving
Cable
MC

Standard Kit Components
1 C-Rail Track 5 Cable (Optional)
2 End Clamp (End Clip) 6 End Cap
3 Intermediate Trolleys 7 Coupler/Hanger
4 Tow Trolley 8 End Stop

LOOP DEPTH 
IN INCHES30 LOOP DEPTH 

IN INCHES36 LOOP DEPTH 
IN INCHES42 LOOP DEPTH 

IN INCHES48
KIT 

NUMBER
AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

CF–02– ____
CF–03– ____
CF–04– ____
CF–05– ____
CF–06– ____
CF–07– ____
CF–08– ____
CF–09– ____
CF–10– ____
CF–11– ____
CF–12– ____
CF–13– ____
CF–14– ____
CF–15– ____
CF–16– ____
CF–17– ____

12 – 1

16 – 1

20 – 2

24 – 2

28 – 3

32 – 3

36 – 3

40 – 4

44 – 4

48 – 5

52 – 5

56 – 6

60 – 6

64 – 6

68 – 7

72 – 7

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

3 – 9

4 – 1

4 – 4

4 – 7

4 – 10

5 – 2

5 – 5

13 – 10

18 – 2

22 – 6

26 – 9

31 – 1

35 – 5

39 – 8

44 – 0

48 – 4

52 – 7

56 – 11

61 – 3

65 – 6

69 – 10

74 – 2

78 – 6

15

19

24

29

34

38

43

48

53

57

62

67

72

76

81

86

AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

14 – 10

19 – 9

24 – 8

29 – 8

34 – 7

39 – 6

44 – 6

49 – 5

54 – 4

59 – 4

64 – 3

69 – 2

74 – 2

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

3 – 9

4 – 1

4 – 4

4 – 7

16 – 7

21 – 10

27 – 0

32 – 3

37 – 5

42 – 8

47 – 11

53 – 1

58 – 4

63 – 6

68 – 9

74 – 0

79 – 2

18

23

29

35

41

46

52

58

64

69

75

81

87

AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

17 – 6

23 – 4

29 – 3

35 – 1

40 – 11

46 – 9

52 – 8

58 – 6

64 – 4

70 – 2

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

3 – 9

19 – 4

25 – 5

31 – 7

37 – 8

43 – 10

49 – 11

56 – 1

62 – 2

68 – 4

74 – 5

21

27

34

41

48

54

61

68

75

81

AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

20 – 3

27 – 0

33 – 9

40 – 6

47 – 4

54 – 1

60 – 10

67 – 7

74 – 4

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

22 – 1

29 – 1

36 – 1

43 – 2

50 – 2

57 – 3

64 – 3

71 – 3

78 – 4

24

31

39

47

55

62

70

78

86

*System Length (SL) = Storage Distance (SD) + Active Travel (AT) + 4”–6" for End Stop, End Caps, Etc.  System Length
shown above is achieved using indicated loop depth and active cable length.  System length may be increased by length-
ening Active Cable and (1) decreasing loop depth or (2) increasing number of trolleys.  C-rail track included in kit is in 6'
lengths only and must be field cut to desired System Length.
**Lengths listed are for ACTIVE cable only.  If you need hookup cable at fixed end (FC) or moving end (MC) you MUST
ADD it when ordering or cutting cable.

Add LOOP DEPTH (LD)
Flat kit number example:

CF - 04 - 30

Need more?
Longer travel or larger cables?  Systems designed for

pendant controls or workstations?  Additional systems are
available.  Consult your local distributor for details.

Series “CF” kits for FLAT CABLE
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C-Rail Festoon Kits

* S.P.D.T. switches shown. To order D.P.D.T. switches, substitute DP for SP in model number. 
Example: Model Number 55-4E-3SP-WR-111-LD=S.P.D.T. switch. Model number 55-4E-3DP-WR-111-LD=D.P.D.T. switch.

MODELS–Series 55

For replacement of HWS series 15 and G.E. series CR115
switches, please refer to Cross Reference chart at left.

Series 55 Rotary Limit Switches

7.50 Dual Shaft(191)

4.625
(117)

5.32
(135)

0.125
(3)

5.06
(129)

6.28 (160)

2.078
(53)

4.156
(106)

.50
(12)

.50
(12)

.50
(12)

1.19
(30)

.60
(15)

1.67
(42)

1.00
(25)

3 Mtg. Holes
for #10 Screws

RH Shaft
Position

LH Shaft
Position

0.19 (5)
Thru
Hole

#404
Woodruff

Key

ø.196 X .12 Deep

1.00" NPT
Pipe Tap

2.18
(55)

.25
(6)

.94
(24)

3.32
(84)

Dimensions–inches (mm). LH model shown in gray.

RIGHT HAND LEFT HAND DUAL
SHAFT SHAFT SHAFTTurns of Drive Shaft
NEMA 4 NEMA 4 NEMA 4

Gear To Trip Contacts Contact Circuits

Ratio Max. Min. Overtravel Reset Blocks NO NC Model No.* Model No.* Model No.*
Standard Cams

2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-20 55-4E-2SP-WL-20 55-4E-2SP-WB-20
20.5 to 1 18.0 1.0 2.5 0.5 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-20 55-4E-3SP-WL-20 55-4E-3SP-WB-20

4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-20 55-4E-4SP-WL-20 55-4E-4SP-WB-20
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-40 55-4E-2SP-WL-40 55-4E-2SP-WB-40

42.5 to 1 36.5 1.0 6.0 0.5 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-40 55-4E-3SP-WL-40 55-4E-3SP-WB-40
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-40 55-4E-4SP-WL-40 55-4E-4SP-WB-40
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-80 55-4E-2SP-WL-80 55-4E-2SP-WB-80

80 to 1 68.0 1.5 12.0 0.75 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-80 55-4E-3SP-WL-80 55-4E-3SP-WB-80
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-80 55-4E-4SP-WL-80 55-4E-4SP-WB-80
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-111 55-4E-2SP-WL-111 55-4E-2SP-WB-111

111 to 1 97.0 2.0 14.0 1.25 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-111 55-4E-3SP-WL-111 55-4E-3SP-WB-111
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-111 55-4E-4SP-WL-111 55-4E-4SP-WB-111
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-222 55-4E-2SP-WL-222 55-4E-2SP-WB-222

222 to 1 192.0 3.0 30.0 2.5 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-222 55-4E-3SP-WL-222 55-4E-3SP-WB-222
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-222 55-4E-4SP-WL-222 55-4E-4SP-WB-222
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-333 55-4E-2SP-WL-333 55-4E-2SP-WB-333

333 to 1 285.0 4.0 48.0 3.5 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-333 55-4E-3SP-WL-333 55-4E-3SP-WB-333
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-333 55-4E-4SP-WL-333 55-4E-4SP-WB-333

Extended Dwell Cams
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-20-LD 55-4E-2SP-WL-20-LD 55-4E-2SP-WB-20-LD

20.5 to 1 17.0 1.0 3.25 0.25 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-20-LD 55-4E-3SP-WL-20-LD 55-4E-3SP-WB-20-LD
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-20-LD 55-4E-4SP-WL-20-LD 55-4E-4SP-WB-20-LD
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-40-LD 55-4E-2SP-WL-40-LD 55-4E-2SP-WB-40-LD

42.5 to 1 35.0 1.5 7.5 0.75 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-40-LD 55-4E-3SP-WL-40-LD 55-4E-3SP-WB-40-LD
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-40-LD 55-4E-4SP-WL-40-LD 55-4E-4SP-WB-40-LD
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-80-LD 55-4E-2SP-WL-80-LD 55-4E-2SP-WB-80-LD

80 to 1 66.0 2.0 14.0 1.25 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-80-LD 55-4E-3SP-WL-80-LD 55-4E-3SP-WB-80-LD
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-80-LD 55-4E-4SP-WL-80-LD 55-4E-4SP-WB-80-LD
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-111-LD 55-4E-2SP-WL-111-LD 55-4E-2SP-WB-111-LD

111 to 1 90.0 3.0 21.0 2.5 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-111-LD 55-4E-3SP-WL-111-LD 55-4E-3SP-WB-111-LD
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-111-LD 55-4E-4SP-WL-111-LD 55-4E-4SP-WB-111-LD
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-222-LD 55-4E-2SP-WL-222-LD 55-4E-2SP-WB-222-LD

222 to 1 182.0 4.0 40.0 4.0 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-222-LD 55-4E-3SP-WL-222-LD 55-4E-3SP-WB-222-LD
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-222-LD 55-4E-4SP-WL-222-LD 55-4E-4SP-WB-222-LD
2 2 2 55-4E-2SP-WR-333-LD 55-4E-2SP-WL-333-LD 55-4E-2SP-WB-333-LD

333 to 1 275.0 5.0 58.0 6.0 3 3 3 55-4E-3SP-WR-333-LD 55-4E-3SP-WL-333-LD 55-4E-3SP-WB-333-LD
4 4 4 55-4E-4SP-WR-333-LD 55-4E-4SP-WL-333-LD 55-4E-4SP-WB-333-LD

HWS G.E. HWS
Gear Contact Series 15 Series CR115 Series 55
Ratio Blocks Model No. Model No. Model No.

Right Hand Shaft–Standard Dwell Cams
20.5 to 1 2 ES15-4211 CR115E121102 55-4E-2SP-WR-20
42.5 to 1 2 ES15-4221 CR115E122102 55-4E-2SP-WR-40

80 to 1 2 ES15-4231 CR115E123102 55-4E-2SP-WR-80
111 to 1 2 ES15-4241 CR115E124102 55-4E-2SP-WR-111
222 to 1 2 ES15-4251 CR115E125102 55-4E-2SP-WR-222
333 to 1 2 ES15-4261 CR115E126102 55-4E-2SP-WR-333

20.5 to 1 4 ES15-4411 CR115E141102 55-4E-4SP-WR-20
42.5 to 1 4 ES15-4421 CR115E142102 55-4E-4SP-WR-40

80 to 1 4 ES15-4431 CR115E143102 55-4E-4SP-WR-80
111 to 1 4 ES15-4441 CR115E144102 55-4E-4SP-WR-111
222 to 1 4 ES15-4451 CR115E145102 55-4E-4SP-WR-222
333 to 1 4 ES15-4461 CR115E146102 55-4E-4SP-WR-333

Left Hand Shaft–Standard Dwell Cams
20.5 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E121112 55-4E-2SP-WL-20
42.5 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E122112 55-4E-2SP-WL-40

80 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E123112 55-4E-2SP-WL-80
111 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E124112 55-4E-2SP-WL-111
222 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E125112 55-4E-2SP-WL-222
333 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E126112 55-4E-2SP-WL-333

20.5 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E141112 55-4E-4SP-WL-20
42.5 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E142112 55-4E-4SP-WL-40

80 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E143112 55-4E-4SP-WL-80
111 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E144112 55-4E-4SP-WL-111
222 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E145112 55-4E-4SP-WL-222
333 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E146112 55-4E-4SP-WL-333

Dual Shaft–Standard Dwell Cams
20.5 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E121122 55-4E-2SP-WB-20
42.5 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E122122 55-4E-2SP-WB-40

80 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E123122 55-4E-2SP-WB-80
111 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E124122 55-4E-2SP-WB-111
222 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E125122 55-4E-2SP-WB-222
333 to 1 2 No Equivalent CR115E126122 55-4E-2SP-WB-333

20.5 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E141122 55-4E-4SP-WB-20
42.5 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E142122 55-4E-4SP-WB-40

80 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E143122 55-4E-4SP-WB-80
111 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E144122 55-4E-4SP-WB-111
222 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E145122 55-4E-4SP-WB-222
333 to 1 4 No Equivalent CR115E146122 55-4E-4SP-WB-333

C-Rail Festoon Kits 
SELECTING
STEP 1 - Choose a kit number below considering the 

active travel distance you require (AT) and allowable 
loop depth (30, etc.).

STEP 2 - To complete kit number, add loop depth (LD) 
(and cable O.D. code for Type “CR” round kits).

STEP 3 - Order optional components, including flat or 
round cable.

CABLE NOT INCLUDED
ORDER CABLE AND CONNECTORS ON PAGE 23

FESTOONS
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CL
CL

CL

Features & Specifications
Trolley Body, Saddles & Clips

Zinc–plated steel with yellow dichromate dip finish
Wheels Smooth–running ball bearing
Axles Zinc–plated steel
C–Rail Track Roll–formed galvanized steel
Hardware Zinc–plated steel
Active Travel Up to 72 feet (21.6M)*
Trolley loads Up to 45 lbs/trolley (20.25kg)**
Speed Up to 250 fpm (75M/m)

*Additional kits available for longer travel. 
Consult your distributor for details.

**Designed for cable loads only.

Kits are boxed for
parcel delivery 

shipment and are 
complete with

C–Rail Track, all
components, and

hardware.

4

System Length = SL

Storage Distance = SD Active Travel = AT
6

2

3

5

1 7
8

6

Loop
Depth

LD

Fixed
Cable

FC

Moving
Cable
MC

FOR COMPONENT DIMENSIONS, SEE
THE FOLLOWING PAGE.

LOOP DEPTH 
IN INCHES30 LOOP DEPTH 

IN INCHES36 LOOP DEPTH 
IN INCHES42 LOOP DEPTH 

IN INCHES48
KIT 

NUMBER
AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

CR–02– __ –2
CR–03– __ –2
CR–04– __ –2
CR–05– __ –2
CR–06– __ –2
CR–07– __ –2
CR–08– __ –2
CR–09– __ –2
CR–10– __ –2
CR–11– __ –2
CR–12– __ –2
CR–13– __ –2
CR–14– __ –2
CR–15– __ –2
CR–16– __ –2
CR–17– __ –2
CR–18– __ –2
CR–19– __ –2

10 – 10

14 – 6

18 – 2

21 – 9

25 – 5

29 – 0

32 – 8

36 – 4

39 – 11

43 – 7

47 – 2

50 – 10

54 – 6

58 – 1

61 – 9

65 – 4

69 – 0

72 – 8

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

3 – 9

4 – 1

4 – 4

4 – 7

4 – 10

5 – 2

5 – 5

5 – 8

5 – 11

12 – 8

16 – 7

20 – 6

24 – 4

28 – 3

32 – 2

36 – 1

40 – 0

43 – 11

47 – 10

51 – 8

55 – 7

69 – 6

63 – 5

67 – 4

71 – 3

75 – 1

79 – 0

17

22

27

33

38

43

49

54

59

65

70

75

81

86

91

97

102

108

AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

13 – 6

18 – 0

22 – 6

27 – 0

31 – 6

36 – 0

40 – 6

45 – 0

49 – 6

54 – 0

58 – 6

63 – 0

67 – 6

72 – 0

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

3 – 9

4 – 1

4 – 4

4 – 7

4 – 10

15 – 3

20 – 0

24 – 10

29 – 7

34 – 4

39 – 1

43 – 11

48 – 8

53 – 5

58 – 2

63 – 0

67 – 9

72 – 6

77 – 4

20

26

32

39

45

51

58

64

70

77

83

89

96

102

AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

16 – 1

21 – 5

26 – 10

32 – 2

37 – 7

42 – 11

48 – 3

53 – 8

59 – 0

64 – 5

69 – 9

75 – 2

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

3 – 9

4 – 1

4 – 4

17 – 10

23 – 6

29 – 2

34 – 9

40 – 5

46 – 1

51 – 8

57 – 4

63 – 0

68 – 8

74 – 3

79 – 11

23

30

37

45

52

59

67

74

81

89

96

103

AT
ft.–in.

SD
ft.–in.

SL*
ft.–in.

Active
Cable
ft.**

18 – 8

24 – 11

31 – 2

37 – 5

43 – 8

49 – 10

56 – 1

62 – 4

68 – 7

74 – 10

1 – 4

1 – 7

1 – 11

2 – 2

2 – 5

2 – 8

3 – 0

3 – 3

3 – 6

3 – 9

20 – 6

27 – 0

33 – 6

40 – 0

46 – 6

53 – 0

59 – 6

66 – 0

72 – 7

79 – 1

26

34

42

51

59

67

76

84

92

101

*System Length (SL) = Storage Distance (SD) + Active Travel (AT) + 4”–6" for End Stop, End Caps, Etc.  See note previ-
ous page.  C-rail track included in kit is in 6' lengths only and must be field cut to desired System Length.
**Lengths listed are for ACTIVE cable only.  If you need hookup cable at fixed end (FC) or moving end (MC) you MUST
ADD it when ordering or cutting cable.

Add LOOP DEPTH (LD)
Round kit 

number example: 
CR - 04 - 30 - 2

Standard Series CR Kits have saddle for O.D. range 0.60" – 0.94" (typical 3/8" I.D. hose).  If optional saddle with
O.D. range of 0.31" – 0.59" is desired, substitute “1” for “2” as last digit of model number.  Example: CR–2–30–1

Need more?
Longer travel or larger cables?  Systems designed for
pendant controls or workstations?  Additional systems
are available.  Consult your local distributor for details.

Series “CR” kits for ROUND CABLE
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Series 55 Rotary Limit Switches
Direct replacement for HWS Series 15 and G.E. Series CR115 switches

Limit the travel of electrically operated doors, conveyors, hoists, machine tool work tables
and similar devices. Equipment having rotating mechanisms, or linear motion which can be
translated into rotational motion, can be controlled by these versatile switches. Available
with up to four S.P.D.T. or D.P.D.T. switch blocks for control of multiple functions.

• Six gear ratios
• Right hand, Left hand or Dual shaft 

models (RH shown in photos)
• Two, Three or Four switches 
• Mount in any position 
• Easy to wire.
• Rugged die cast enclosures
• NEMA 4 construction 

(Exceeds requirements of 
NEMA 1 and NEMA 12)

• High strength steel multi-use input 
shaft; #404 Woodruff key slot, 
0.19 dia. hole and setscrew dimple 

• Switch terminal screws for quick wiring 
• Standard or Extended Dwell cams
• Easy, precision timing adjustment using 

standard screwdriver and provided tool
• Industrial grade bearings
• Industrial duty S.P.D.T. or D.P.D.T. snap switches
   are UL recognized and CSA listed 

Geared Rotary Limit Switches for overtravel protection and
other uses on material handling equipment, hoists, cranes,
valves, compacting equipment, machine tool lead screws,
packaging machinery, powered doors, gates and windows, etc. 

Mounting and shaft location allows direct replacement of
HWS Series 15 and G.E. Series CR115 switches.

INSULATING
SHIELD

ADJUSTING
PINION

HIGH STRENGTH 
STEEL SHAFT

Key way, Through Hole &
Setscrew Dimple Standard

CONDUIT
CONNECTION

Tapped for 
1.00" NPT

SWITCH

CAM

Contact Block Specifications
15 Amp 120, 240, 480 or 600 VAC.
1/2 H.P. 120 VAC, 1.0 H.P. 240 VAC
0.8 Amp 115 VDC, 0.4 Amp 230 VDC
Pilot Duty 600 VAC Max.

Right Hand Shaft–Four Switch Model

Switches Feature

FESTOONS

Features & Specifications
Trolley Body, Saddles & Clips

Wheels zinc-plated steel, smooth running ball bearing
Axles zinc-plated steel
C-Rail Track roll-formed galvanized steel
Hardware zinc-plated steel
Active Travel up to 72 ft (21.6m)*
Trolley Loads up to 45 lbs/trolley (20.25kg)**
Speed up to 250 fpm (75mpm)

*Additional kits are available for longer travel. Consult factory for details.
**Designed for cable loads only. 

Kits are boxed for 
parcel delivery 
shipment and are 
complete with 
C-Rail Track, all 
components and 
hardware.
Includes: C-Rail, 
Coupler Hangers, 
Trolleys, Tow Trolley, 
End Stop, End Clamp 
and End Caps.
Cable NOT included.
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ADD TO C–RAIL FESTOON KITS SHOWN ON PRECEDING PAGES

COUPLER/HANGER

HORIZONTAL MOUNT
TRACK HANGER

*shown-includes I-beam notch

FLAT CABLE INTERMEDIATE TROLLEYS
FLAT CABLE TOW TROLLEY

For ROUND Cable or Hose    

1.3    (59)TOW ARM CTA-01

CATALOG 
NUMBERDESCRIPTION WGT

lb.    (kg)

FLAT CABLE END CLAMP

END STOP
#WS30-ES

Weight = 0.3 lbs

TOW  ARM Attaches to your machine and
inserts into Tow Trolley to tow
the system.

For FLAT  Cable

Accessories for Flat and Round Kits

OPTIONAL Components    Flat and Round Kits
Aluminum cast connector provides a
weathertight connection between multiple
cables (flat and/or round) and junction box.
Order un-cut (blank) model and machine

f i b e r - b o a r d
stiffener and
rubber insert
to suit, OR
order a pre-cut
connector by
providing cut-
ting pattern.

MULTIPLE CABLE CONNECTOR

FLAT -TO-ROUND CABLE
CONNECTOR SET

*Please pro-
vide cutting
pattern for
#MCC-1C.

DESCRIPTION MODEL
NUMBER

Blank Connector
Pre-cut Connector

MCC-1U
MCC-1C

Go quickly and safely from flat
to round cable. Consists of one
each male and female plugs
designed to accept flat or
round cable and lock together
securely. Plugs are 3-pole, 4-
wire plus ground and will
accommodate round cable
sizes #14 AWG through #10
AWG; flat cable up to 1.00"

wide. Ratings:  20
amp, 480 volt, 3
phase. NEMA config-
uration #L16-20.

Plugs are double-insulated
plastic and resist impact, corro-
sion and most chemicals.

DESCRIPTION MODEL
NUMBER

Set of 2 Locking Plugs LC-01

1.0 
(25)

5.5
(140)

2.1
(54)

A
Dia.

0.97
(25)

0.97
(25)

0.984 dia.
(25)

0.984 dia.
(25)

3.25
(83)

2.1
(54)

D

E

3.1
(79)

A
Dia.

1.75
(44)

2.77
(70)

1.75
(44)

7.2
(183)

2.25
(57)

2.9
(73)

2.3
(59)

1.5
(38)

6.6
(167)

2.0
(51)

2.25
(57)

Length A 1.3
(32)

1.2
(30)

2.5
(64)

2.5
(64)

0.75
(19)

1.6
(40)

1.6
(40)

0.2
(5)

16.0
(406)

1.0
(25)

0.08 Thk.
(2)

0.5
(12)

1.4
(36)

1.6
(41)

.344 Dia.
(2) holes

4.0
(102)

2.59
(70)

0.97
(25)

0.984dia.
(25)

5.00
(127)0.97

(25)

0.984dia.
(25)

2.1
(54)

3.25
(83)

3.61
(92)

B

1.1
(27)

C

C
Max.

D

E

A
Dia.

C
Max.

3.25
(83)

0.9
(23)

1.1
(17)

B
B

B

Dia.
Range

A

Dia.
Range

A Dia.
Range

A

5.5
(140)

1.80
(46)

1.80
(46)

3.62
(92)1.6

(40)

C
C

C

1.6
(40)

1.4
(36)

1.6
(41)

4.0
(102)

Model A B C Wt.
No. in.  (mm) in.  (mm) in.  (mm) lbs.  (Kg)

C35-FE-02 2.00 (51) 1.00 (25) 1.50 (38) 1.46 (.66)
C35-FE-03 3.12 (80) 1.56 (40) 0.94 (24) 1.63 (.73)

Model A Wt.
No. ft.   (m) lbs.   (Kg)

C35-TR-06 6    (1.8) 6.3   (2.84)
C35-TR-12 12    (3.6) 12.6   (5.67)
C35-TR-18 18    (5.4) 18.9   (8.51)

Model A C D E Wt.
No. in. (mm) in. (mm) in. (mm) in. (mm) lbs. (Kg)

C35-FC-32 2.00 (51) 0.56 (14) 3.12 (79) 3.72(94) 0.84 (.38)
C35-FC-52 2.00 (51) 1.50 (38) 5.00(127) 4.76(121) 0.94 (.42)
C35-FC-53 3.12 (80) 0.94 (24) 5.00(127) 4.31(109) 1.11 (.50)

Model A C D E Wt.
No. in. (mm) in. (mm) in. (mm) in. (mm) lbs. (Kg)

C35-FT-52 2.00 (51) 1.50 (38) 5.00(127) 8.18(208) 2.38(1.07)
C35-FT-53 3.12 (80) 0.94 (24) 5.00(127) 8.18(208) 2.45(1.10)

ROUND CABLE/HOSE TOW TROLLEYROUND CABLE/HOSE END CLAMP

C-RAIL TRACK–GALVANIZED

Model A B C Wt.
No. in.  (mm) in.  (mm) in.  (mm) lbs.  (Kg)
C35- 0.31–0.59

RE-11 (8–15)
1.10 (28) 2.75 (70) 1.41 (.63)

C35- 0.60–0.94
RE-12 (15–24)

1.25 (32) 3.86 (98) 1.53 (.69)

C35- 0.95–1.25
RE-13 (24–32)

1.47 (37) 5.59(142) 1.85 (.83)

ROUND CABLE/HOSE INTERMEDIATE TROLLEY
Model A B C Wt.

No. in.  (mm) in.  (mm) in.  (mm) lbs.  (Kg)
C35- 0.31–0.59

RC-11 (8–15)
1.10 (28) 2.75 (70) 1.41 (.63)

C35- 0.60–0.94
RC-12 (15–24)

1.25 (32) 3.86 (98) 1.53 (.69)

C35- 0.95–1.25
RC-13 (24–32)

1.47 (37) 5.59(142) 1.85 (.83)

Model A B C Wt.
No. in.  (mm) in.  (mm) in.  (mm) lbs.  (Kg)
C35- 0.31–0.59
RT-11 (8–15)

6.50 (165) 2.75 (70) 2.33(1.05)

C35- 0.60–0.94
RT-12 (15–24)

6.70 (170) 3.86 (98) 2.45(1.10)

C35- 0.95–1.25
RT-13 (24–32)

6.92 (176) 5.59(142) 2.77(1.25)

Model Wt.
No. lbs.   (Kg)

C35-CP-01 1.0   (.45)
C35-CPN-01* 1.0   (.45)

TRACK COUPLER

2.0
(51)

1.4
(36)

1.6
(41)

.344 Dia.
(2) holes

1.6
(41)

Model Wt.
No. lbs.   (Kg)

C35-HB-03 0.55  (.25)

TRACK HANGER

Model Wt.
No. lbs.   (Kg)

C35-CP-02 1.25  (.56)

Model Wt.
No. lbs.   (Kg)

C35-HB-01 0.40  (.18)

Model Wt.
No. lbs.   (Kg)

C35-HB-02 0.40  (.18)

VERTICAL MOUNT
TRACK HANGER

Model Wt.
No. lbs.   (Kg)

C35-UO-01 4.00  (1.8)

CONTROL UNIT
TROLLEY ASSEMBLY

1.6
(41)

1.6
(41)

1.4
(36)

1.4
(36)

1.2
(34)

2.0
(51)

1.50
(38)

20.50
(521)

5.75
(146)

5.00
(127)

Order electrical box and
end clamp separately.

END CLAMP

ELECTRICAL BOX

.344 Dia.
(2) holes

.344 Dia.
hole

4 9

Festoon Components Series 54 Rotary Limit Switches Furnas Brand 
Limit the travel of electrically operated doors, conveyors, hoists, machine tool work tables
and similar devices. Equipment having rotating mechanisms, or linear motion which can be
translated into rotational motion, can be controlled by these versatile switches. Furnas
Series 54 switches can be mounted in any position and are easy to wire and adjust.

Switches Feature
• Four Gear Ratios
• Standard, Long Dwell or Fine Adjustment Cams
• Right or Left Hand Shaft
• Easy to Wire and Adjust
• Mount in Any Position
• Rugged Die-cast Aluminum Housing
• Available for NEMA 1, NEMA 4, and NEMA 12 Applications
• Multi-use Shaft…Attach Drive Sprocket using 

Woodruff Key, Pin or Setscrew

Application
Furnas Series 54 switches are designed to serve as pilot controls for magnetic reversing starters and contactors which in turn make and break full voltage between line and
load. Contacts in the switch are operated when the external shaft is rotated. For the switch to perform a pilot control function, the contact must be wired in series with the coil
circuit of a magnetic reversing starter or contactor. 

The shaft may rotate in either direction. When tripped, if rotation direction is reversed, the contacts will reset in 1/4 to 1 1/2 turns, depending on shaft-to-cam ratio. Switches
with Long Dwell Cams are available. These cams provides for the contacts to be actuated for a longer period of time as might be required in hoist or similar applications. 

Fine adjustment cams are also available. This feature increases accuracy in setting the number of turns to cause the contact to operate.

MODELS–Series 54 Model numbers are for RIGHT HAND SHAFT. For left hand shaft add L to model number. 

Kits include switch block, cam and mounting hardware

Turns of Drive ShaftTo Trip Contacts NEMA 1 & 12 NEMA 4

Gear Contact Circuits Industrial Use Watertight
Ratio Max. Min. Overtravel Reset Blocks NO NC Model No. Model No.
Standard Cams

2 2 2 54BB23FE 54BB23EE
18 to 1 16 1 1.75 0.25 3 3 3 54BB33FE 54BB33EE

4 4 4 54BB43FE 54BB43EE
2 2 2 54BB23FB 54BB23EB

36 to 1 32 1 3.5 0.5 3 3 3 54BB33FB 54BB33EB
4 4 4 54BB43FB 54BB43EB
2 2 2 54BB23FC 54BB23EC

72 to 1 64 1.5 7.5 1 3 3 3 54BB33FC 54BB33EC
4 4 4 54BB43FC 54BB43EC
2 2 2 54BB23FD 54BB23ED

108 to 1 96 2 11 1.5 3 3 3 54BB33FD 54BB33ED
4 4 4 54BB43FD 54BB43ED

Long Dwell Cams
2 2 2 54EB23FE 54EB23EE

18 to 1 15 1 2.5 0.5 3 3 3 54EB33FE 54EB33EE
4 4 4 54EB43FE 54EB43EE
2 2 2 54EB23FB 54EB23EB

36 to 1 30 1.5 5 1 3 3 3 54EB33FB 54EB33EB
4 4 4 54EB43FB 54EB43EB
2 2 2 54EB23FC 54EB23EC

72 to 1 60 2 10 1.5 3 3 3 54EB33FC 54EB33EC
4 4 4 54EB43FC 54EB43EC
2 2 2 54EB23FD 54EB23ED

108 to 1 90 3 15 3 3 3 3 54EB33FD 54EB33ED
4 4 4 54EB43FD 54EB43ED

Fine Adjustment
18 to 1 16 1 1.75 0.25 2 2 2 54BB73FE 54BB73EE
36 to 1 32 1 3.5 0.5 2 2 2 54BB73FB 54BB73EB
72 to 1 64 1.5 7.5 1 2 2 2 54BB73FC 54BB73EC
108 to 1 96 2 11 1.5 2 2 2 54BB73FD 54BB73ED

2.13
(54)

(4) Mounting Holes
for No. 10 ScrewTapped for

1" Conduit

Approximate Shipping
Weight 6 lbs (2.7 kg)

0.50
(13)

0.56
(14)

3.31
(84)

3.50
(89)

4.25
(108)

1.81
(46)

1.81
(46)5.31 (135)

4.875 (124)

1.00(25)

0.625(16)

Dimensions–inches (mm)Field Modifications
Contact Block Kit (1 NO 1 NC) Cat No.

Standard Cam 54BBGB
Long Dwell Cam 54EBGB
Contact Block Kit (2 NO 2 NC)

Standard Cam 54BBGD
Long Dwell Cam 54EBGD
Accessories

Adjustment Tool D27760001

Contact Block Specifications
15 Amp 120, 240, 480 or 600 VAC.
1/2 H.P. 120 VAC, 1.0 H.P. 240 VAC
0.8 Amp 115 VDC, 0.4 Amp 230 VDC
Pilot Duty 600 VAC Max.

END STOP
WS30-ES

Wt. = 0.3 lbs

2.25
(57)

1.68
(43)

1.46
(37)

2.93
(73)

4.0
(102)

TRACK 
COUPLER
C35-CP-01

Weight = 1.0 lbs

COUPLER/HANGER 
BRACKET
C35-CP-02

Wt. = 1.25 lbs

1.46
(37)

2.23
(57)

4.0
(102)

TRACK 
HANGER
C35-HB-03

Wt. = .55 lbs

HORIZONTAL 
MOUNT HANGER

C35-HB-01
Wt. = 1.25 lbs

VERTICAL 
MOUNT HANGER

C35-HB-02
Wt. = 1.25 lbs

1.4
(36)

3.0
(76)

1.5
(38)

1.46
(37)2.0

(51)

2.23
(57)

1.68
(43)

2.0
(51)

2.93
(73)

TOW ARM
Attaches to your machine and  inserts into 
Tow Trolley to tow the system.

FLAT-TO-ROUND CABLE
CONNECTOR SET

2.5
(64)

2.5
(64)

0.75
(19)

1.6
(40)

1.6
(40)

0.2
(5)

16.0
(406)

1.0
(25)

DESCRIPTION  WGT
lb.    (kg)

MODEL 
NUMBER

TOW ARM 1.3    (59) CTA-01

Go quickly and safely from flat to round cable. 
Consists of one each male and female plugs 
designed to accept flat or round cable and lock 
together securely. Plugs are 3-pole, 4-wire plus 
ground and will accommodate round cable sizes 
#14 AWG through #10 AWG; flat cable up to 1.00" 

wide. Ratings:  20 amp, 480 volt, 3 
phase. NEMA configuration #L16-20. 
Plugs are double-insulated plastic 
and resist impact, corrosion and most 
chemicals.

DESCRIPTION MODEL 
NUMBER

Set of 2 Locking Plugs LC-01

Model 
No.

Wt.
lbs.   (Kg)

C35-UN-01
C35-UN-02

4.00  (1.8)
8.00  (3.6)

CONTROL UNIT ASSEMBLY 
WITH 2 TROLLEYS

Order End Clamp and 
Glands separately. 

Accessories for Flat and Round Kits
Length A 1.3

(32)

1.2
(30) 0.08 Thk.

(2)

0.5
(12)

Model A Wt.
No. ft.   (m) lbs.   (Kg)

C35-TR-06 6    (1.8) 6.3   (2.84)
C35-TR-12 12    (3.6) 12.6   (5.67)
C35-TR-18 18    (5.4) 18.9   (8.51)

C-RAIL TRACK–GALVANIZED

20.50
(521)

5.75
(146)

5.00
(127)

END CLAMP

ELECTRICAL BOX

COMPONENTS - C-Rail Festoon

BEAM 
CLAMP
C35-BCA

Wt. = 0.34 .lbs

ACCESSORIES

FESTOONS
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FESTOON ACCESSORIES

Grip Diameter Range 
In.          (cm)

Threat 
Size 

NPT In.

Form 
Size Model No.

0.250–0.312    (.63–.79) 
0.312–0.375    (.79–.95) 
0.375–0.437    (.95–1.11)

3/8" F1
CGD-1001 
CGD-1002 
CGD-1003

0.187–0.250    (.47–.63) 
0.250–0.375    (.63–.95) 
0.375–0.500    (.95–1.27) 
0.500–0.625    (1.27–1.59)

1/2" F2

CGD-1004 
CGD-1006 
CGD-1008 
CGD-1010

0.625–0.750    (1.59–1.90) 
0.750–0.875    (1.90–2.22) 1/2" F3 CGD-11247 

CGD-11248
0.187–0.250    (.47–.63) 
0.250–0.375    (.63–.95) 
0.375–0.500    (.95–1.27) 
0.500–0.625    (1.27–1.59)

3/4" F2

CGD-1011 
CGD-1013 
CGD-1015 
CGD-1017

0.625–0.750    (1.59–1.90) 
0.750–0.875    (1.90–2.22) 3/4" F3 CGD-1018 

CGD-11249
0.375–0.500    (.95–1.27) 
0.500–0.625    (1.27–1.59) 
0.625–0.750    (1.59–1.90) 
0.750–0.875    (1.90–2.22) 
0.875–1.000    (2.22–2.54) 
1.000–1.125    (2.54–2.86)

1" F4

CGD-11195 
CGD-1019 
CGD-1021 
CGD-1023 
CGD-1025 
CGD-11250

1.125–1.250    (2.86–3.17) 
1.250–1.375    (3.17–3.49) 1" F5 CGD-11028 

CGD-11029
0.750–0.875    (1.90–2.22) 
0.875–1.000    (2.22–2.54) 
1.000–1.125    (2.54–2.86) 
1.125–1.250    (2.86–3.17) 
1.250–1.375    (3.17–3.49)

1 1/4" F5

CGD-11251 
CGD-1026 
CGD-1027 
CGD-1028 
CGD-11178

0.750–0.875    (1.90–2.22) 
0.875–1.000    (2.22–2.54) 
1.000–1.125    (2.54–2.86) 
1.125–1.250    (2.86–3.17) 
1.250–1.375    (3.17–3.49)

1 1/2" F5

CGD-11252 
CGD-1029 
CGD-1030 
CGD-1031 
CGD-1032

1.312–1.437    (3.33–3.65) 
1.437–1.562    (3.65–3.97) 
1.562–1.687    (3.97–4.28) 
1.687–1.812    (4.28–4.60) 
1.750–1.875    (4.44–4.76)

1 1/2" F6

CGD-11253 
CGD-11254 
CGD-11255 
CGD-11256 
CGD-11257

Kellems® Deluxe Cord Grips
for Strain Relief

Note: 	 Kellems® Deluxe Cord Grips are suitable for use in hazardous 		
	 locations per Class I Div. 2, Class II Div. 1 & 2, Class III
	 Div. 1 & 2 of the National Electric Code Sections 501.10(b)(2), 		
	 502.10(a)(2), 502.10(b)(2), 503.10(a)(2) and 503.10(b).
	 *Cable jacket may have to be stripped to pass through connector 	
	 body.

Aluminum Fittings, Stainless Steel Mesh, Liquidtight, for Insulated Cables
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1.469   (37)
1.875   (48)
2.125   (54)
2.375   (60)

1.469   (37)
1.875   (48)
2.125   (54)
2.375   (60)

for 
ROUND
CABLE

for 
FLAT

CABLE

Cable Width
Range 

in.

BRASS
Model

No.

Cable Thick
Range

in.

0.55 - 1.18
0.94 - 1.57
1.14 - 1.77
1.34 - 1.97

CBF-21
CBF-22
CBF-23
CBF-24

0.16 - 0.45
0.16 - 0.45
0.20 - 0.47
0.20 - 0.47

Cable Width
Range 

in.

PLASTIC
Model

No.

Cable Thick
Range

in.

0.55 - 1.18
0.94 - 1.57
1.14 - 1.77
1.34 - 1.97

Clearance Hole
Req’d

in.    (mm)

F1

F2

F3

F2

F3

F4

F5

F5

F5

F6

Thread Size
N.P.T.

in.

Model
No.

Grip Diameter Range
Inches (cm)

3/8"

1/2"

1/2"

3/4"

3/4"

1"

1"

1 1/4"

1 1/2"

1 1/2"

CGD-1001
CGD-1002
CGD-1003

CGD-1004
CGD-1006
CGD-1008
CGD-1010

CGD-11247
CGD-11248

CGD-1011
CGD-1013
CGD-1015
CGD-1017

CGD-1018
CGD-11249

CGD-11195
CGD-1019
CGD-1021
CGD-1023
CGD-1025
CGD-11250

CGD-11028
CGD-11029

CGD-11251
CGD-1026
CGD-1027
CGD-1028
CGD-11178

CGD-11252
CGD-1029
CGD-1030
CGD-1031
CGD-1032

CGD-11253
CGD-11254
CGD-11255
CGD-11256
CGD-11257

0.250–0.312 (.63–.79)
0.312–0.375 (.79–.95)
0.375–0.437 (.95–1.11)

0.187–0.250 (.47–.63)
0.250–0.375 (.63–.95)
0.375–0.500 (.95–1.27)
0.500–0.625 (1.27–1.59)

0.625–0.750 (1.59–1.90)
0.750–0.875 (1.90–2.22)

0.187–0.250 (.47–.63)
0.250–0.375 (.63–.95)
0.375–0.500 (.95–1.27)
0.500–0.625 (1.27–1.59)

0.625–0.750 (1.59–1.90)
0.750–0.875 (1.90–2.22)

0.375–0.500 (.95–1.27)
0.500–0.625 (1.27–1.59)
0.625–0.750 (1.59–1.90)
0.750–0.875 (1.90–2.22)
0.875–1.000 (2.22–2.54)
1.000–1.125 (2.54–2.86)

1.125–1.250 (2.86–3.17)
1.250–1.375 (3.17–3.49)

0.750–0.875 (1.90–2.22)
0.875–1.000 (2.22–2.54)
1.000–1.125 (2.54–2.86)
1.125–1.250 (2.86–3.17)
1.250–1.375 (3.17–3.49)

0.750–0.875 (1.90–2.22)
0.875–1.000 (2.22–2.54)
1.000–1.125 (2.54–2.86)
1.125–1.250 (2.86–3.17)
1.250–1.375 (3.17–3.49)

1.312–1.437 (3.33–3.65)
1.437–1.562 (3.65–3.97)
1.562–1.687 (3.97–4.28)
1.687–1.812 (4.28–4.60)
1.750–1.875 (4.44–4.76)

Form Size

Clearance Hole
Req’d

in.    (mm)

CPF-31
CPF-32
CPF-33
CPF-34

0.16 - 0.45
0.16 - 0.45
0.20 - 0.47
0.20 - 0.47

Clearance
Hole Req’d
in.    (mm)

BRASS
Model

No.

Cable O.D.
Range 

in.
0.750   (19)
0.812   (21)
0.906   (23)
1.125   (29)
1.469   (37)

CBR-01
CBR-02
CBR-03
CBR-04
CBR-05

0.275 - 0.492
0.275 - 0.590
0.315 - 0.630
0.433 - 0.866
0.748 - 1.220

Clearance
Hole Req’d
in.    (mm)

PLASTIC
Model

No.

Cable O.D.
Range 

in.
0.750   (19)
0.812   (21)
0.906   (23)
1.125   (29)
1.469   (37)

CPR-11
CPR-12
CPR-13
CPR-14
CPR-15

0.231 - 0.394
0.270 - 0.480
0.428 - 0.546
0.545 - 0.709
0.709 - 1.000

Aluminum Fittings, Stainless
Steel Mesh, Liquidtight, for
Insulated Cables

For Strain Relief

Permanent support when cable end is available for grip installation

Service Drop-Light Duty, Single Eye, Closed Mesh

* Jacket may have to be stripped
to pass through connector body.

Deluxe Cord Grips are suitable
for use in hazardous locations
per Class I Div. 2, Class II Div. 1
& 2, Class III Div. 1 & 2 of the
National Electric Code Sections
501-4(b), 502-4(a), 502-4(b), 
503-3(a) and 503-3(b).

Cable Diameter Range Approx. Breaking E M Model
Range–Inches (mm) Strength Lbs. (N) In. (cm) In. (mm) No.

0.23–0.31  (6–8) 290 (1,290) 3 (76) 3.75 (95) CG-16001
0.29–0.37  (7–9) 290 (1,290) 4 (102) 4.25 (108) CG-16002
0.35–0.44  (9–11) 500 (2,224) 4 (102) 4.75 (121) CG-16003
0.41–0.50 (10–13) 500 (2,224) 5 (127) 5.00 (127) CG-16004
0.46–0.56 (12–14) 660 (2,936) 6 (152) 5.25 (133) CG-16005
0.52–0.62 (13–16) 790 (3,514) 7 (178) 6.25 (159) CG-16006
0.58–0.68 (15–17) 790 (3,514) 7 (178) 6.50 (165) CG-16007
0.64–0.75 (16–19) 790 (3,514) 7 (178) 6.75 (171) CG-16008
0.70–0.81 (18–21) 790 (3,514) 7 (178) 7.25 (184) CG-16009
0.75–0.87 19–22) 1,020 (4,537) 8 (203) 8.00 (203) CG-16010
0.81–0.94 (21–24) 1,020 (4,537) 8 (203) 8.25 (210) CG-16011
0.87–1.00 (22–25) 1,020 (4,537) 8 (203) 8.75 (222) CG-16012
0.94–1.06 (24–27) 1,020 (4,537) 9 (229) 9.00 (229) CG-16013
1.00–1.18 (25–30) 1,020 (4,537) 9 (229) 9.50 (241) CG-16014
1.06–1.25 (27–32) 1,020 (4,537) 9 (229) 9.50 (241) CG-16015

Service Drop-Heavy Duty, Single Eye, Closed Mesh
Cable Diameter Range Approx. Breaking E M Model

Range–Inches (mm) Strength Lbs. (N) In. (cm) In. (mm) No.

0.23–0.31  (6–8) 500 (2,224) 5 (127) 4.50 (114) CG-17001
0.29–0.37  (7–9) 500 (2,224) 5 (127) 5.50 (140) CG-17002
0.35–0.44  (9–11) 870 (3,870) 6 (152) 6.50 (165) CG-17003
0.41–0.50 (10–13) 870 (3,870) 6 (152) 7.50 (191) CG-17004
0.46–0.56 (12–14) 1,050 (4,670) 6 (152) 8.00 (203) CG-17005
0.52–0.62 (13–16) 1,050 (4,670) 7 (178) 8.50 (216) CG-17006
0.58–0.68 (15–17) 1,050 (4,670) 7 (178) 9.50 (241) CG-17007
0.64–0.75 (16–19) 1,390 (6,183) 7 (178) 9.50 (241) CG-17008
0.70–0.81 (18–21) 1,390 (6,183) 8 (203) 10.50 (267) CG-17009
0.75–0.87 19–22) 1,390 (6,183) 8 (203) 10.50 (267) CG-17010
0.81–0.94 (21–24) 1,390 (6,183) 8 (203) 10.50 (267) CG-17011
0.87–1.00 (22–25) 1,790 (7,962) 8 (203) 11.50 (292) CG-17012
0.94–1.06 (24–27) 1,790 (7,962) 9 (229) 12.50 (318) CG-17013
1.00–1.18 (25–30) 1,790 (7,962) 9 (229) 13.50 (343) CG-17014
1.06–1.25 (27–32) 1,790 (7,962) 9 (229) 14.50 (368) CG-17015

Support-Standard Duty, Single Eye, Closed Mesh
Cable Diameter Range Approx. Breaking E M Model

Range–Inches (mm) Strength Lbs. (N) In. (cm) In. (mm) No.

0.50–0.62  (13–16) 530 (2,357) 7 (178) 10 (254) CG-01013
0.63–0.74  (16–19) 790 (3,514) 8 (203) 10 (254) CG-01014
0.75–0.99  (19–25) 1,020 (4,537) 8 (203) 13 (330) CG-01015
1.00–1.24  (25–32) 1,610 (7,161) 9 (229) 14 (356) CG-01017
1.25–1.49  (32–38) 1,610 (7,161) 10 (254) 15 (381) CG-01018
1.50–1.74  (38–44) 1,610 (7,161) 12 (305) 17 (432) CG-01019
1.75–1.99  (44–51) 2,150 (9,563) 14 (356) 19 (483) CG-01020

Support-Standard Duty, Offset Eye, Closed Mesh
Cable Diameter Range Approx. Breaking E M Model

Range–Inches (mm) Strength Lbs. (N) In. (cm) In. (mm) No.

0.50–0.62  (13–16) 500 (2,224) 4 (102) 10 (254) CG-01037
0.63–0.74  (16–19) 750 (3,336) 4 (102) 10 (254) CG-01038
0.75–0.99  (19–25) 950 (4,226) 4 (102) 13 (330) CG-01039
1.00–1.24  (25–32) 1,500 (6,672) 5 (127) 14 (356) CG-01041
1.25–1.49  (32–38) 1,500 (6,672) 5 (127) 15 (381) CG-01042
1.50–1.74  (38–44) 1,500 (6,672) 5 (127) 17 (432) CG-01043
1.75–1.99  (44–51) 2,000 (8,896) 6 (152) 19 (483) CG-01044

Support-Heavy Duty, Single Eye, Closed Mesh
Cable Diameter Range Approx. Breaking E M Model

Range–Inches (mm) Strength Lbs. (N) In. (cm) In. (mm) No.

0.75–0.99  (19–25) 2,820 (12,543) 10 (254) 25 (635) CG-06010
1.00–1.24  (25–32) 4,280 (19,037) 10 (254) 28 (711) CG-06011
1.25–1.49  (32–38) 4,280 (19,037) 10 (254) 30 (762) CG-06012
1.50–1.99  (38–51) 4,280 (19,037) 10 (254) 34 (864) CG-06013

6 7

Connectors

Deluxe Cord Grips

Support Grips

FESTOON ACCESSORIES
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Type SO -600 volt, Neoprene jacket

NEOPRENE JACKETED

PVC JACKETED

GENERAL PURPOSE

16 AWG.

Type W
600 VOLT

Round Cable

Hose

Flat Cable

0.181    (.08)
0.557    (.25)

0.268    (.12)

0.335    (.15)

0.739    (.33)

1.061    (.48)

THICK x WIDE
in      (mm)

AWG
SIZE

NO.
COND.

0.275(7)  x  0.785(20)
0.295(7)  x  2.165(55)

0.335(9)  x  0.945(24)

0.335(9)  x  1.045(27)

0.490(12)  x  1.495(38)

0.550(14)  x  1.810(46)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

69100204
69100212

69100304

69100404

69100604

69100704

Model No.

14

12

10

6

4

4
12

4

4

4

4

0.18    (.08)
0.27    (.12)
0.12    (.05)
0.22    (.10)
0.34    (.15)
0.16    (.07)
0.32    (.14)

0.24    (.11)

0.42    (.19)

0.60    (.27)

0.75    (.34)

THICK x WIDE
in      (mm)

AWG
SIZE

NO.
COND.

0.22(6)  x  1.16(29)
0.22(6)  x  1.66(42)
0.23(6)  x  0.66(17)
0.23(6)  x  1.23(31)
0.23(6)  x  1.75(44)
0.25(6)  x  0.74(19)
0.25(6)  x  1.39(35)

0.29(7)  x  0.91(23)

0.39(9)  x  1.24(31)

0.45(11)  x  1.50(38)

0.52(13)  x  1.74(44)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs    (kg)

69101308
69101312
69101404
69101408
69101412
69101504
69101508

69101604

69101704

69101804

69101904

Model No.

16

14

12

10

8

6

4

8
12
4
8
12
4
8

4

4

4

4

0.12  (.05)
0.18  (.08)
0.24  (.11)
0.37  (.17)
0.64  (.29)
1.01  (.45)
1.06  (.48)

O.D.
in.  (mm)

I.D.
in. (mm) BRAID

0.57  (14)
0.73  (19)
0.88  (22)
1.16  (29)
1.50  (38)
1.75  (44)
2.00  (51)

MAX PRES
psi

315
315
315
250
150
150
150

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs    (kg)

692004
692006
692008
692012
692016
692020
692024

Model No.

2
2
2
2
2
2
2

0.25   (6)
0.38  (10)
0.50  (13)
0.75  (19)
1.00  (25)
1.25  (32)
1.50  (38)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

NO.
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

0.094  (0.04)
0.110  (0.05)
0.144  (0.06)
0.178  (0.08)
0.222  (0.10)
0.278  (0.13)
0.305  (0.14)

2
3
4
6
8

10
12

NO.
COND.

2
3
4
6
8

10
12

0.374    (9) 
0.393  (10)
0.427  (11)
0.565  (14)
0.645  (16)
0.720  (18)
0.740  (18)

Model
No.

69000102
69000103
69000104
69000106
69000108
69000110
69000112

14 AWG.
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

DIA.
in.   (mm)

0.158   (0.07)
0.184   (0.08)
0.224   (0.10)
0.302   (0.14)
0.373   (0.17)
0.434   (0.20)

0.512   (13) 
0.538  (14)
0.584  (15)
0.710  (18)
0.770  (20)
0.885  (22)

Model
No.

69000202
69000203
69000204
69000206
69000208
69000210

12 AWG.
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

DIA.
in.   (mm)

0.204   (0.09)
0.244   (0.11)
0.281   (0.13)
0.380   (0.17)
0.475   (0.21)

0.580  (15)
0.610  (15)
0.660  (17)
0.780  (20)
0.830  (21)

Model
No.

69000302
69000303
69000304
69000306
69000308

10 AWG.
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

DIA.
in.   (mm)

0.250  (0.11)
0.310  (0.14)
0.371  (0.17)
0.485  (0.22)

0.638  (16) 
0.671  (17)
0.730  (19)
0.883  (22)

Model
No.

69000402
69000403
69000404
69000406

8 AWG.
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

NO.
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

0.328   (0.15)
0.470   (0.21)
0.583   (0.26)

2
3
4

0.788   (20)
0.894   (23)
0.966   (25)

Model
No.

69000502
69000503
69000504

6 AWG.
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

DIA.
in.   (mm)

0.425   (0.19)
0.614   (0.28)
0.769   (0.35)

0.872   (22)
0.983   (25)
1.068   (27)

Model
No.

69000602
69000603
69000604

4 AWG.
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

DIA.
in.   (mm)

0.575   (0.26)
0.797   (0.36)
1.019   (0.46)

0.980  (25)
1.068   (27)
1.166   (30)

Model
No.

69000702
69000703
69000704

This page may also be used as a guide if
cable/hose is customer supplied.

Refer to the National Electrical Code for ampere ratings and other details.

Listing for hoses do not include fluid weight. Specific fluid weights
should be added when figuring Total Cable/Hose Weight

Continuous Hinge. Provide protection from dirt, dust, oil and water.

Construction
• Heavy 14 gauge steel.
• Continuously welded seams.
• Closed-cell neoprene gasket.
• External mounting feet.
• Panel Included.
• Weldnuts provided for 

mounting panel.
• External screw clamps are 

quick and easy to operate.
• Grounding kit provided.
• Furnished without knockouts.

Finish
ANSI-61 gray polyester powder
inside and out over phosphatised
surfaces. Panels are painted
white polyester powder.

Listings
• UL 50 Listed, Types 12 & 13
• CSA Certified, Types 12 & 13
• Meets NEMA/EEMAC Type 12 

& 13 requirements.
• JIC EL - 1 - 71

Application: Designed for use as instrument housings, electrical
control enclosures, terminal wiring boxes or electrical junction boxes.

Consult factory for other sizes and configurations.

Box Enclosure Size Panel Size Mounting Overall
Model No. HxWxD A x B C x E L x M F G I J K N O P Q

ENC-060604 6.00x6.00x4.00 4.88x4.88 6.75x4.00 7.50x7.00 3.53 6.31 5.00 0.56 2.38 2.78 3.53 0.63 6.31
(152x152x102) (124x124) (171x102) (191x178) (101) (160) (127) (14) (60) (71) (90) (16) (160)

ENC-080804 8.00x8.00x4.00 6.88x6.88 8.75x6.00 9.50x9.00 3.53 8.31 7.00 0.56 1.00 2.78 3.53 0.63 8.31
(203x203x102) (175x175) (222x152) (241x229) (101) (211) (178) (14) (25) (71) (90) (16) (211)

ENC-100804 10.00x8.00x4.00 8.88x6.88 10.75x6.00 11.50x9.00 3.53 8.31 7.00 0.56 1.00 2.78 3.53 0.63 10.31
(254x203x102) (225x175) (273x152) (292x229) (101) (211) (178) (14) (25) (71) (90) (16) (262)

ENC-101006 10.00x10.00x6.00 8.88x8.88 10.75x8.00 11.50x11.00 5.53 10.31 9.00 0.56 1.00 4.78 5.53 0.63 10.31
(254x254x152) (225x225) (273x203) (292x279) (152) (262) (229) (14) (25) (121) (141) (16) (262)

ENC-121206 12.00x12.00x6.00 10.88x10.88 12.75x10.00 13.50x13.00 5.53 12.31 11.00 0.56 1.00 4.78 5.53 0.63 12.31
(305x305x152) (276x276) (324x254) (343x330) (152) (313) (279) (14) (25) (121) (141) (16) (313)

ENC-141206 14.00x12.00x6.00 12.88x10.88 14.75x10.00 15.50x13.00 5.53 12.31 11.00 0.56 1.00 4.78 5.53 0.63 14.31
(356x305x152) (327x276) (375x254) (394x330) (152) (313) (279) (14) (25) (121) (141) (16) (364)

ENC-161006 16.00x10.00x6.00 14.88x8.88 16.75x8.00 17.50x11.00 5.53 10.31 9.00 0.56 1.00 4.78 5.53 0.63 16.31
(406x254x152) (378x226) (425x203) (445x279) (152) (262) (229) (14) (25) (121) (141) (16) (414)

Q M
G

D

H

K KK

H

N

F
O

X

P

14 GA.

1.25

H

E

C

W

B

A

IJ

0.31

0.38

0.31

0.56

0.56

1.25

0.50

0.75

0.38

0.44

PANEL (included)

0.75

X

L

NOTES:

1.  Panels (included) are 14 Ga. Steel.
2.  Panel Screws are #10–32 Pan Hd.
3.  Two Cover Clamps are used if

H = 8.00" or more. See below.

View showing clamp position
when “H” is less than 8".

View showing position of clamps
when “H” is 8" or more.

SECTION X–X

58

NEMA 12 Electrical Boxes Cable & HoseNEMA 12 Electrical Boxes
Continuous hinge. Provides protection from dirt, dust, oil and water.

Construction
•	 Heavy 14 gauge steel
•	 Continuously welded seams
•	 Closed-cell neoprene gasket
•	 External mounting feet
•	 Panel included
•	 Weldnuts provided for mounting 

panel
•	 External screw clamps are quick 

and easy to operate
•	 Grounding kit provided
•	 Furnished without knockouts

Listings
•	 UL 50 Listed, Types 12 & 13
•	 CSA Certified, Types 12 & 13
•	 Meets NEMA/EEMAC Type 12 & 

13 requirements
•	 JIC EL - 1 - 71

Finish
ANSI-61 gray polyester powder inside 
and out over phosphatised surfaces. 
Panels are painted white polyester 
powder.

Application: Designed for use as instrument housings, electrical control 
enclosures, terminal wiring boxes or electrical junction boxes. 

Consult factory for other sizes and configurations. 

FESTOON ACCESSORIES
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SINGLE HYDRAULIC

GENERAL PURPOSE

Type SO 600 VOLT

NEOPRENE JACKETED

for 
ROUND CABLE

for 
FLAT CABLE

PVC JACKETED

Type W 600 VOLTRound Cable

Hose

CONNECTORS

Flat Cable

Use the information below as a guide to cable or hose sizes and weights. 
Refer to the National Electrical Code for ampere ratings and other details.

BRASS 
MODELS

CABLE O.D. 
RANGE 

in.
HOLE REQ’D

in.    (mm)

CBR-01 0.275 - 0.492 0.750   (19)

CBR-02 0.275 - 0.590 0.812   (21)

CBR-03 0.315 - 0.630 0.906   (23)

CBR-04 0.433 - 0.866 1.125   (29)

CBR-05 0.748 - 1.220 1.469   (37)

PLASTIC 
MODELS

CABLE O.D. 
RANGE 

in.
HOLE REQ’D

in.    (mm)

CPR-11 0.231 - 0.394 0.750   (19)

CPR-12 0.270 - 0.480 0.812   (21)

CPR-13 0.428 - 0.546 0.906   (23)

CPR-14 0.545 - 0.709 1.125   (29)

CPR-15 0.709 - 1.000 1.469   (37)

BRASS 
MODELS

CABLE 
THICK 

RANGE
in.

CABLE WIDTH 
RANGE

in.

CLEARANCE 
HOLE REQ’D

in.    (mm)

CBF-21 0.16 - 0.45 0.55 - 1.18 1.469   (37)

CBF-22 0.16 - 0.45 0.94 - 1.57 1.875   (48)

CBF-23 0.20 - 0.47 1.14 - 1.77 2.140  (54)

CBF-24 0.20 - 0.47 1.34 - 1.97 2.375   (60)

PLASTIC 
MODELS

CABLE 
THICK 

RANGE
in.

CABLE WIDTH 
RANGE

in.

CLEARANCE 
HOLE REQ’D

in.    (mm)

CPF-31 0.16 - 0.45 0.59 - 1.06 1.469   (37)

CPF-32 0.16 - 0.45 0.94 - 1.34 1.875   (48)

CPF-33 0.20 - 0.47 1.18 - 1.58 2.140  (54)

CPF-34 0.20 - 0.47 1.38 - 1.77 2.375   (60)

Round Cable
16 AWG. 14 AWG. 12 AWG. 10 AWG.

NO. 
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

NO. 
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

NO. 
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

NO. 
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

2 0.374  (9) 0.094   (0.04) 2 0.512   (13) 0.158   (0.07) 2 0.586    (15) 0.204   (0.09) 2 0.638   (16) 0.250   (0.11)
3 0.393  (10) 0.110   (0.05) 3 0.538   (14) 0.184   (0.08) 3 0.616    (16) 0.244   (0.11) 3 0.671   (17) 0.310  (0.14)
4 0.427  (11) 0.144   (0.06) 4 0.584   (15) 0.224   (0.10) 4 0.668    (17) 0.282   (0.13) 4 0.730   (19) 0.371  (0.17)
5 0.510  (13) 0.156   (0.07) 5 0.665   (17) 0.160   (0.12) 5 0.725    (18) 0.322   (0.14) 5 0.796   (20) 0.425  (0.19)
6 0.565  (14) 0.178   (0.08) 6 0.710   (18) 0.302   (0.14) 6 0.805    (20) 0.380   (0.17) 6 0.883   (22) 0.485  (0.22)
7 0.605  (15 0.202   (0.09) 7 0.710   (18) 0.329   (0.15) 7 0.865    (22) 0.435   (0.20)
8 0.645  (16) 0.222   (0.10) 8 0.770   (20 0.373   (0.17) 8 0.920    (23) 0.475   (0.21)
9 0.720  (18) 0.268   (0.12) 9 0.820   (21 0.414   (0.19)
10 0.720  (18) 0.278   (0.13) 10 0.885   (22) 0.434   (0.20)
12 0.740  (19) 0.305   (0.14)

8 AWG. 6 AWG. 4 AWG.
NO. 

COND.
DIA.

in.   (mm)
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

NO. 
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

NO. 
COND.

DIA.
in.   (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.    (kg)

2 0.788  (20) 0.328   (0.15) 2 0.872   (22) 0.425   (0.19) 2 0.980    (25) 0.575   (0.26)
3 0.894  (23) 0.470   (0.21) 3 0.983   (25) 0.614   (0.28) 3 1.068    (27) 0.797   (0.36)
4 0.966  (25) 0.583   (0.26) 4 1.068   (27) 0.769   (0.35) 4 1.166    (30) 1.019   (0.46)

I.D.
in. (mm) BRAID O.D.

in.  (mm
MAX PRES

psi
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs    (kg)

0.25 (6) 2 0.57 (14) 315 0.12 (.05)
0.38 (10) 2 0.73 (19) 315 0.18 (.08)
0.50 (13) 2 0.88 (22) 315 0.24 (.11)
0.75 (19) 2 1.16 (29) 250 0.37 (.17)
1.00 (25) 2 1.50 (38) 150 0.64 (.29)
1.25 (32) 2 1.75 (44) 150 1.01 (.45)
1.50 (38) 2 2.00 (51) 150 1.06 (.48)

I.D.
in. (mm) BRAID O.D.

in.  (mm
MAX PRES

psi
WEIGHT/ft.
lbs    (kg)

0.25 (6) 2 0.59 (15) 250 0.13 (.06)
0.38 (10) 2 0.72 (18) 250 0.18 (.08)
0.50 (13) 2 0.84 (21) 250 0.24 (.11)
0.75 (19) 2 1.16 (29) 250 0.37 (.17)
1.00 (25) 2 1.50 (38) 150 0.64 (.29)
1.25 (32) 2 1.75 (44) 150 1.01 (.45)

AWG 
SIZE

NO. 
COND.

THICK x WIDE
in        (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.     (kg)

16 8
12

 0.22 (6) x 1.16 (29)
 0.22 (6) x 1.66 (42)

0.18  (.08)
0.27  (.12)

14
4
8

12

 0.23 (6) x 0.66 (17)
 0.23 (6) x 1.23 (31)
 0.23 (6) x 1.75 (44)

0.12  (.05)
0.22  (.10)
0.34  (.15)

12 4
8

 0.25 (6) x 0.74 (19)
 0.25 (6) x 1.39 (35)

0.16  (.07)
0.32  (.14)

10 4  0.29 (7) x 0.91 (23) 0.24  (.11)

8 4  0.39 (9) x 1.24 (31) 0.42 (.19)

6 4  0.45 (11) x 1.50 (38) 0.60  (27)

4 4  0.52 (13) x 1.74 (44) 0.75  (.34)

AWG 
SIZE

NO. 
COND.

THICK x WIDE
in        (mm)

WEIGHT/ft.
lbs.     (kg)

14 4
12

 0.275 (7) x 0.785 (20)
 0.295 (7) x 2.165 (55)

0.181  (.08)
0.557  (.25)

12 4  0.335 (9) x 0.945 (24) 0.268  (.12)

10 4  0.335 (9) x 1.045 (27) 0.335 (.15)

6 4  0.490 (12) x 1.495 (38) 0.739  (33)

4 4  0.550 (14) x 1.810 (46) 1.061  (.48)

FESTOON ACCESSORIES


